the DEFENDANT violated several provisions in laws and regulations 
and/or propriety, customs, and norms that exist in society; 

7. Ordering the DEFENDANT to pay compensation in the amount of 
7.1 Material Losses (Materiele schade) amounting to: IDR 128,155,000 

(One Hundred Twenty-Eight Million One Hundred Fifty-Five 
Thousand Rupiah);  

7.2 Immaterial Losses (Immateriele schade) amounting to: IDR 
1,000,000,000 (One Billion Rupiah); 

8. Declares the auction schedule for the collateral of PLAINTIFF II, which 
has been determined by the Bandung State Property and Auction Service